User’s Guide
TPS541620DEVM-050 User's Guide
ABSTRACT
The TPS541620DEVM-050 evaluation module (EVM) features the TPS541620 a highly integrated non-isolated
Dual DC-DC converter that is capable of high frequency operation in a 3 mm x 5 mm package. The device can
be configured as two single 6-A rails or combined to drive a single 12-A current load. Though the TPS541620 is
highly configurable, the TPS541620DEVM-050 is configured for dual output operation only and each of the
channels operate independently on this board. The Channel 1 Vout is configured for 1.0 V and Channel 2 Vout is

Copyright © 2020 Texas Instruments Incorporated
Figure 5-8. Bottom Solder
www.ti.com EVM Assembly Drawing and PCB Layout
SNVU626 – NOVEMBER 2020
Submit Document Feedback
TPS541620DEVM-050 User's Guide 15
Copyright © 2020 Texas Instruments Incorporated
6 Bill of Materials
Table 6-1 lists the BOM for the ( EVM).
Table 6-1. BOM for TPS541620DEVM (Dual Output)
QTY DESIGNATOR DESCRIPTION PARTNUMBER MANUFACTURER
2 C1, C2 CAP, CERM, 0.1 uF, 16 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0201 MuRata GRM033C71C104KE14D
5 C3, C6, C16,
C17, C18
CAP, CERM, 100 uF, 6.3 V, +/- 20%, X5r,0805 MuRata GRM21BR60J107M
2 C7, C12 CAP, CERM, 47 uF, 25 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 1206_190 TDK C3216X5R1E476M160AC
2 C8, C11 CAP, CERM, 22 uF, 25 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0805 MuRata GRM21BR61E226ME44L
2 C9, C10 CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 50 V,+/- 10%, X7R, AEC-Q200
Grade 1, 0603
Kemet C0603C104K5RACAUTO 2
1 C13 CAP, CERM, 2.2 µF, 6.3 V,+/- 20%, X5R, 0402 MuRata GRM153R60J225ME95D 1
2 C21, C23 CAP, AL, 100 uF, 25 V, +/- 20%, 0.34 ohm, AEC-
Q200 Grade 2, SMD
Panasonic EEE-FK1E101XP
1 C24 CAP, CERM, 0.1 uF, 16 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0402 AVX 0402YC104KAT2A
2 C28, C29 CAP, CERM, 0.1 uF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X6S, 0201 MuRata GRM033C81E104KE14D
4 J1, J2, J3, J4 Terminal Block, 5.08 mm, 2x1, Brass, TH On-Shore Technology ED120/2DS
2 J7, J8 Header, 100mil, 2x1, Gold, TH Sullins Connector
Solutions
PBC02SAAN
3 J9, J10, J11 Header, 2.54mm, 3x1, Gold, TH Samtec TSW-103-08-G-S
1 L1 Inductor, Shielded, Composite, 560 nH, 22 A,
0.00331 ohm, AEC-Q200,SMD
Coilcraft XAL6030-561MEB 1
1 L2 Inductor, Shielded, Composite, 1.2 µH, 16 A, 0.0075
ohm, AEC-Q200 Grade 1, SMD
Coilcraft XAL6030-122MEB
1 R1 RES, 56.2 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040256K2FKED
4 R2, R3, R4, R13 RES, 10.0 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Yageo America 'RC0402FR-0710KL
1 R5 RES, 15.4 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040215K4FKED
1 R6 RES, 17.4 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040217K4FKED
1 R7, R8 RES, 100 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW0402100KFKED
2 R11, R12 RES, 49.9, 1%, 0.1 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040249R9FKED
1 R14 RES, 0, 1%, 0.5 W, 0805 Keystone 5106
3 SH-J1, SH-J2,
SH-J3
Shunt, 100mil, Gold plated, Black Samtec SNT-100-BK-G